
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Centre Board – Main Agenda 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 17 JULY 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Sir William Russell 

(Chair) 
Tobi Ruth Adebekun (Deputy 
Chair) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Munsur Ali 
Michael Asante (External 
Member) 
Stephen Bediako (External 
Member) 
Aaron D'Souza 
Zulum Elumogo (External 
Member) 
Robert Glick, Interim Barbican 
Centre Trust representative (Ex-
Officio Member) 

Deputy Jaspreet Hodgson 
Alderman Sir Nicholas Lyons 
Mark Page (External Member) 
Anett Rideg 
Jens Riegelsberger (External Member) 
Jane Roscoe (External Member) 
Despina Tsatsas (External Member) 
Irem Yerdelen 
 

 
Enquiries: John Cater 

john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

Ian Thomas CBE 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

 
                                                    AGENDA 
 
 
A number of items on the agenda will have already been considered by the Board’s Sub 
Committees and it is therefore proposed that they be noted without discussion. These have 
been included in the separate information pack along with other items marked ‘For 
Information’ and appendices to reports. Any Member is able to request that an item be 
subject to discussion; Members are asked to inform the Town Clerk or Chair of this request 
prior to the meeting. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. BOARD MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the Barbican Centre Board 

meeting held on 8th May 2025.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. BOARD APPOINTMENTS 

Report of the Town Clerk. 
For Decision 

(Pages 11 - 12) 
 

5. PUBLIC CEO REPORT 
Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre. 

For Information 
(Pages 13 - 24) 

 
6. BARBICAN RENEWAL UPDATES MAY - JULY 2025 

Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre. 
For Information 
(Pages 25 - 32) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC BOARD MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public Minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 8th 

May 2025. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 36) 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC CEO REPORT 

Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre. 
For Information 
(Pages 37 - 54) 

 
12. BARBICAN RENEWAL – DRAWDOWN JULY 2025-JULY 2026 

Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre. 
For Decision 

(Pages 55 - 58) 
 

13. BARBICAN COMMERCIAL DEEP DIVE 
Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre. 

For Information 
(Pages 59 - 88) 

 
14. VISUAL ARTS AT THE BARBICAN CENTRE 

Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre. 
For Information 
(Pages 89 - 102) 

 
15. *BARBICAN CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL PROJECTS - 

UPDATE REPORT 
Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre. 

For Information 
 
 

16. *HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE 
Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre. 

For Information 
 
 

17. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 



4 
 

 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
           To agree the non-public Minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 8th 

           May 2025. 
 

For Decision 
 
 



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Thursday, 8 May 2025  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 8 May 2025 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Sir William Russell (Chair) 
Tobi Ruth Adebekun (Deputy Chair) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Munsur Ali 
Stephen Bediako (External Member) 
Farmida Bi (Ex-Officio Member) 
Aaron Anthony Jose Hasan D'Souza 
 

Zulum Elumogo (External Member) 
Alderman Sir Nicholas Lyons 
Mark Page (External Member) 
Anett Rideg 
Jens Riegelsberger (External Member) 
Jane Roscoe (External Member) 
Irem Yerdelen 
 

 
Observers 
Deputy Jaspreet Hodgson 
Despina Tsatsas  
  
 
Officers: 
David Farnsworth 
Ali Mirza 
 
Jackie Boughton 
Cornell Farrell 
Emma Green 
Toni Racklin 
Devyani Saltzman 
Eve Scott 
Philippa Simpson 
James Tringham 
Beau Vigushin 
Sarah Wall 
John Cater 

- Interim CEO, Barbican Centre 
- Interim Deputy CEO & Director of People, Culture 

and Inclusion 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Clerk to the Board 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
At the outset of the meeting, Alderman Sir Nicholas Lyons was moved into the 
Chair for the first three Items on the Agenda. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Michael Asante.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  

The Board received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 25 April 
2025. 
 

4. ELECTION OF THE CHAIR  
The Board proceeded to elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order No. 
28.  
 
Alderman Sir William Russell, as the only Member expressing their willingness 
to serve, was duly elected as Chair for the ensuing year.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Board for its ongoing support, and took the 
opportunity to thank Deputy Randall Anderson, who had departed the Court of 
Common Council at the March elections. He welcomed Aaron D’Souza who 
had joined the Board at the April Court of Common Council.  
 
RESOLVED, that – Alderman Sir William Russell be elected Chair of the Board 
for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY CHAIRS  
The Board proceeded to elect two Deputy Chairs (elected and external) in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 29.  
 
Tijs Broeke and Tobi Ruth Adebekun, as the only two Members expressing 
their willingness to serve, were duly elected as Deputy Chairs (elected and 
external) for the ensuing year.  
 

6. BOARD MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 29th January 2025 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
RESOLVED, that - the Board approved the compositions and Terms of 
References for the Finance and Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board 
and the  
People, Culture and Inclusion Committee of the Barbican Centre Board and, 
after requesting expressions of interest, the following appointments were 
approved: 
 
Finance and Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board for 2025/26:- 
 

• Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
• Mark Page (Deputy Chair) 
• Aaron D’Souza 
• Robert Glick (Barbican Trust representative) 
• Alderman Sir Nicholas Lyons 
• Anet Rideg 
• Alderman Sir William Russell 

 

Page 6



 
People, Culture and Inclusion Committee of the Barbican Centre Board for 
2025/26:- 
 

• Tobi Ruth Adebekun (Chair) 
• Alderman Sir William Russell (Deputy Chair) 
• Zulum Elumogo 
• Deputy Jaspreet Hodgson (subject to Deputy Hodgson’s appointment to 
     the Board at Policy & Resources Committee on 8th May) 
• Jens Riegelsberger 
• Jane Roscoe  
• Irem Yerdelen 

 
In addition, the Committee noted the other appointments to the Senior 
Remuneration Sub-Committee for 2025/26: 

 
• Policy & Resources Committee Chairman: Deputy Christopher Hayward  
• Policy & Resources Committee Deputy Chair: Deputy James Thomson 
• Finance Committee Chairman: Deputy Henry Colthurst 
• General Purposes Committee of Aldermen Chairman: Alderman Sir 
      William Russell 

 

The Board noted that the Chair of the Board (or their nominee) will be 
appointed to the Digital Services Committee for the year ensuring. 
 

The Board also approved that the frequency of Barbican Centre Board 
meetings, namely, a minimum of four formal meetings across the civic year, be 
maintained for the year ensuing.  
 

8. BARBICAN RENEWAL GOVERNANCE  
The Board considered a Joint Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre and 
the City Surveyor concerning the proposed governance arrangements for the  
 
Members and officers stressed the importance of ensuring that those with the 
right skill sets were recruited to the Working Group and that a strong broad 
layer of project management expertise was built into the programme team to 
ensure effective delivery of Renewal. It was highlighted that the in-house 
project management team had been strengthened and that this team worked 
closely with the Corporation’s PMO and the Programme’s external project and 
cost management consultant’s Gardiner & Theobald.  
 
Officers confirmed that the proposed names of the external Members of the 
Working Group would be submitted to the Board to endorse. 
 
It was clarified that whilst the Working Group would be the initial forum for 
discussion, in the event a major issue on the Programme arises (e.g. a 
contractor becoming insolvent), escalation would follow to the Board.    
 

Page 7



It was clarified that the Deputy Chair of the Board that would sit on the Group 
would be the elected Deputy Chair; the external Deputy Chair of the Board 
would be kept regularly updated as the Programme progressed. 
 
A Member asked that the reserved areas for Policy & Resources Committee 
and Finance Committee were made clearer. Some issues would rest solely 
under the remit of Policy & Resources, and it was important that this was 
flagged going forward in order to avoid confusion about governance 
responsibilities. 
 
It was confirmed that the Corporation’s PMO office would administer the work 
of the Group.  
 
RESOLVED, - that  Noting the Court of Common Council’s decision on 5 
December 2024 to grant oversight of the BRP to the Barbican Centre Board (in 
place of the Capital Buildings Board) that the Barbican Centre Board (in its 
capacity as the service committee) and the Policy and Resources Committee 
(with responsibility for matters of significant strategic or policy implications and 
governance including matters relating to the creation of sub-committees), be 
invited to consider and approve: 
 
1. The appointment of the City Surveyor and CEO of the Barbican Centre as 
joint SROs for the undertaking of the BRP. 
 
2. That the joint SROs be granted the authority to make decisions with a cost 
implication of up to £5m, noting that the City Surveyor already holds signatory 
authority up to £15m, for the approval and signature of contracts only (in 
consultation with the Commercial Director), as detailed in paragraph 15. 
 
3. The creation of a Barbican Renewal Working Group (BRWG) that will be 
consulted monthly, or as needed, by the SROs for scrutiny and council over the 
exercising of decisions within these delegations, noting that the Working Group 
itself would have no decision-making authority over the programme. 
 
4. That the CEO of the Barbican Centre be authorised to confirm the role of 
Director of Building and Renewal as Delivery Director for the Barbican Renewal 
Programme. In doing so, Members are invited to note the intention to appoint 
the Barbican Centre’s Director for Buildings and Renewal, and to agree the 
delegations to the Director, also outlined in paragraph 15. 
 
5. Note that, in keeping with the decision taken by the Court of Common 
Council in December 2024, funds required beyond the agreed budget envelope 
of £231m, but within the Optimism Bias contingency of £57m, must be brought 
to the Policy and Resource Committee and Finance Committee for their 
consideration and approval before any part of it is utilised. 
 
6. Note that, subject to approval this day, an Options Analysis on use of the 
Exhibition Halls is to be reviewed by Resource Allocation Sub-Committee, and 
Barbican Centre Board to note, before presentation to Policy and Resources 
Committee, and therefore excluded from the remit of the proposed BRWG. 

Page 8



 
7. Note that a 10-year business plan (in conjunction with the City of London 
Corporation’s wider approach to culture and service provision) has been 
commissioned, setting out options for a sustainably funded arts and cultural 
offering at the Barbican Centre, supported by the tax-payer, commercial income 
generation, and support from the corporate sector, to be developed by no later 
than the 2026/27 tax year. The 10-Year Business Plan will be managed as a 
separate programme, and updates will not be provided through the governance 
arrangements outlined in this paper. 
 

9. CEO REPORT BY THE BARBICAN'S DIRECTORS  
The Board received a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre comprising 
updates from across the Centre. 
 
In response to a query, officers confirmed that when it came to ensuring diverse 
audiences were being engaged, the Centre was currently examining its data 
and metrics to see how these can be aligned this with the Corporation’s 
corporate objectives.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the Board noted the Report.   
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were not questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other urgent public business.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
  
  

13. NON-PUBLIC BOARD MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 
2025 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC CEO REPORT OF THE BARBICAN'S DIRECTORS  
The Board received a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre comprising 
non-public updates from across the Centre. 
 

15. BARBICAN FIRE SAFETY PROJECT - DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
REQUEST  
The Board considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the Fire Safey 
Works Project. 
 

16. FINANCE UPDATE  
The Board received a verbal update concerning the Centre’s finances.  
 

Page 9



 
17. DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  

The Board received a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre concerning 
Development. 
 

18. DIRECTOR FOR ARTS AND PARTICIPATION VERBAL UPDATE  
The Board received a verbal updated from the Director for Arts and 
Participation. 
 

19. THEATRE AND DANCE ANNUAL REPORT  
The Board received a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre concerning 
Theatre and Dance programming. 
 

20. PROGRAMMING RISK REGISTER  
The Board received a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre concerning 
Arts Programming & Business Events Risk and Ethics Registers 
 

21. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other urgent non-public business.  
 

23. PEOPLE, CULTURE & INCLUSION STRATEGY  
The Board considered a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre 
concerning the Barbican’s People, Culture & Inclusion (PCI) Strategy. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



City of London Corporation Committee Report 

Committee(s): 
People, Culture & Inclusion Committee of the Barbican 
Centre Board 
Barbican Centre Board 

Dated: 
23rd June 2025 
 
17th July 2025 

Subject:  
Board Appointments 

Public report:  
For Decision 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  Town Clerk 

Report author:  Kate Doidge, Town Clerk’s 
Department 

Summary 

The current term of the Barbican Centre Board (‘the Board’) Member Micheal Asante 
(who has completed one three-year term) shall come to an end in July 2025. He is 
eligible for a further term, and his re-appointment is recommended. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members of the People, Culture & Inclusion Committee of the Barbican Centre 
Board are asked:  

• to consider and endorse the reappointment of Micheal Asante, with a view to 
making a recommendation to the Board at its next meeting.  

 
Members of the Barbican Centre Board are asked:  

• to approve the reappointment of Micheal Asante for a further three-year term, 
ending in July 2028.  

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. Under its terms of reference, the Barbican Centre Board may appoint up to eight 

External Members, for up to three three-year terms.  
 

2. External Member Micheal Asante was originally appointed to the Barbican Centre 
Board in July 2022, for a three-year term. With this term now at an end in July 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2025, Members are asked to give consideration as to whether or not it would like 
to reappoint Micheal Asante for a second three-year term.  

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications –  
Strategic implications – None. 

Financial implications – None.  

Resource implications – None.  

Legal implications – None.  

Risk implications – None.  

Equalities implications – Under the Equality Act 2010, all public bodies have a duty to ensure 
that when exercising their functions they have due regard to the need to advance equality 
of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and to take steps to 
meet the needs of people with certain protected characteristics where these are different 
from the needs of other people and encourage people with certain protected characteristics 
to participate in public life or in other activities where their participation is disproportionately 
low. The proposals contained in this report do not have any potential negative impact on a 
particular group of people based on their protected characteristics. 

Climate implications – None.  

Security implications – None.  

 
Conclusion 
 
3. Members are asked to consider whether they wish to recommend the 

reappointment of Micheal Asante.  
 
Appendices 
 
• Appendix 1 – Barbican Centre Board Current Terms.  
 
Kate Doidge 
Town Clerk’s Department 
E: kate.doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 12

mailto:kate.doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk


City of London Corporation Committee Report 
Committee(s): 
Barbican Centre Board 

Dated: 
17/07/2025 

Subject:  
CEO Report 

Public report: For 
Information  

This proposal: 
• delivers Corporate Plan 2024-29 outcomes 

 
 

Diverse Engaged 
Communities 
Dynamic Economic Growth 
Leading Sustainable 
Environment 
Vibrant Thriving Destination 
Providing Excellent Services 
Flourishing Public Spaces 
 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? - 

Wh
[...]
how much? NA 

What is the source of Funding? NA 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N 

Report of: Philippa Simpson  For Information 

Report author: Philippa Simpson  
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides an update on the Barbican Renewal project for the period May-
July 2025, highlighting significant progress, with all critical milestones archived. Key 
developments include completion of Riba Stage 3 design, submission of the 
Planning Application following extensive consultation, and a revised cost plan for the 
Foyers that now aligns with the overall budget. The report also notes the 
appointment of key personnel, the launch of new design workstreams (including 
Wayfinding and Furniture Design), and the formation of an Access and Inclusive 
Design Advisory Panel.  
 
Members are asked to approve the continued quarterly submission of written 
updates alongside CORA-generated dashboards, with onward submission to Policy 
and Resources Committee and Court of Common Council in line with the agreed 
governance structure.  

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Main Report 

Barbican Renewal updates May – July 2025  

Since this Board last met excellent progress has been made on the project, and all 

critical milestones met. Below are headlines from the period, with additional detail. This 

report can be read alongside the ‘dashboard’, generated by the City of London’s newly 

implemented project management system CORA, also included in the papers. However, 

to note, this is the first of the reports generated through this system and as such is not 

yet as detailed or as accurate as members might expect moving forward.  

It is proposed that these ‘dashboards’, as they develop, are generated and submitted to 

this Board on a quarterly basis, along with a written report. These papers, if approved, 

will then be submitted to Policy and Resource Committee, as per the agreed governance 

structure, reviewed at the May Board meeting and approved at Court of Common 

Council in May. 

Programme 

Our appointed Project management consultants Gardiner and Theobold have developed 

a draft programme of works which will be reviewed and revised with all Barbican teams 

over the next few months, to produce a final fixed programme and procurement 

strategy by the end of the year. Initial meetings with all key departments have already 

been held to inform this early work, but more detailed analysis is needed to produce a 

plan that minimises disruption and enables continued function of the site as far as 

possible. 

Design (RIBA 3) 

RIBA stage 3 design was completed and submitted on programme in June, and has been 

rigorously reviewed by the project team and relevant departments across the 

organisation. Following submission of the Planning application (see below) the design 

team will now move straight into Stage 4 design, with a view to completing within a 

year (see related funding drawdown request). We will at this stage move into contract 

tenders and delivery on site. 

Planning 

A Planning Application is being submitted on 11th July. All related documentation has 

been submitted to the project team in draft and is currently being reviewed in detail. 

This follows nine pre-app briefings, extensive consultation with relevant authorities 

(including Historic England and 20th Century Society) and wide-reaching public 

consultation. The final round of this generated an equally positive response of over 90% 

approval for the plans. We expect a decision in September, but given the positive 

engagement of the planning team to date, we feel confident to progress design work 

across the summer.  

Cost and budget  

Page 26



Cost Consultants Aecom have generated cost plans for all projects in the programme 

based on Stage 3 design information. All were on or around budget, with the exception 

of the Foy
[...]
ortfolio: Barbican Renewal

Total: Red:£0.00 £0.00

Total: 8     Red: 1

 Portfolio Exec:  D      F & PW  Programmes: 0 Projects: 10 Reported date: 18/06/25

P
age 30



Project & Programme Narrative Updates (cont.)

Project Name Tier SRO RAG Headlines T C S R

04. Infrastructure 0 PW G
🡲

Design work completed to RIBA Stage 3. Latest round of public consultation
completed with 91% approving/strongly approving proposals.

05. Maintenance &
Refurbishment

0 PW G
🡲

Prioritisation process for maintenance and refurbishment projects completed.

06. Barbican Library Refresh DF G
🡲

Project handed over for delivery within BRP team.

07. Sculpture Court (BC & GS
Roof, Expansion Joints ...

3 CF G
🡶

Project handed over to deliver within the BRP team

08. Optioneering Exhibition
Halls

0 PW G
🡲

Exhibition Hall soft market testing process about to launch.

Design- Barbican Infrastructure
Renewal

0 P
S

G
🡲

Design for future projects completed to RIBA Stage 3 with cost planning being
undertaken

 Portfolio: Barbican Renewal  Portfolio Exec:      DF & PW  Programmes: 0 Projects: 10 Reported date: 18/06/25

3

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Board Minutes
	4 Board Appointments
	5 Public CEO Report
	Summary
	Recommendation

	6 Barbican Renewal Updates May - July 2025
	04 Barbican Renewal Dashboad- July 2025

	10 Non-Public Board Minutes
	11 Non-Public CEO Report
	12 Barbican Renewal – drawdown July 2025-July 2026
	13 Barbican Commercial Deep Dive
	14 Visual Arts at the Barbican Centre





Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Thursday, 17 July 2025  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 17 July 2025 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Sir William Russell (Chair) 
Tobi Ruth Adebekun (Deputy Chair) 
Munsur Ali 
Stephen Bediako (External Member) 
Deputy Jaspreet Hodgson 
 

Mark Page (External Member) 
Anett Rideg 
Jens Riegelsberger (External Member) 
Jane Roscoe (External Member) 
Despina Tsatsas (External Member) 
 

 
In Attendance 
Brendan Barns  
 
Observers 
Michael Asante 
 
Officers: 
David Farnsworth 
Ali Mirza 
Jackie Boughton 
Natasha Harris 
Shanay Jhaveri 
Devyani Saltzman 
Philippa Simpson 
Beau Vigushin  
Sarah Wall 
Cindy Vallance 
John Cater 

- Interim CEO 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- Barbican Centre 
- People & Human Resources 
- Clerk to the Board 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
In advance of the meeting, formal apologies for absence were received from 
Tijs Broeke, Michael Asante, Aaron D’Souza, Zulum Elumogo, Alderman Sir 
Nicholas Lyons, and Irem Yerdelen. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Jaspreet Hodgson declared an interest in Items 6 and 6a, namely the Barbican 
Renewal Update Report and the Barbican Renewal Programme Milestones 
Report. As a Member of the Planning & Transportation Committee, Ms 
Hodgson recused herself from these items and Barbican Renewal matters in 
general at Barbican Centre Board meetings going forward. 
 



3. BOARD MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 8th May 2025 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. BOARD APPOINTMENTS  
The Board considered a Report of the Town Clerk concerning appointments to 
the Board. 
 
In addition to Michael Asante’s re-appointment, the Chair highlighted Brendan 
Barns’ interest in restoring the role of Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee to ex-officio status on the Barbican Centre Board.  
 
The Chair indicated his support for this change and several Members 
welcomed the move as a helpful and logical step. One Member did raise a 
concern that this would result in elected Members of the Board being in a 
majority; the Chair acknowledged this concern and suggested that the Board 
look again at the composition when it carried out its annual review of its Terms 
of Reference in the autumn, in advance of the Board being formally re-
appointed for the 2026/27 civic year at the Court of Common Council in April. 
 
RESOLVED: - that the Board: 
 

• Approved the reappointment of Micheal Asante for a further three-year term, 
ending in July 2028.  

 
• That the Board endorsed the restoration of the role of the Chairman of the 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee to sit as an ex-officio Member of the 
Board, pending a Report being submitted to the Policy & Resources Committee 
to agree to this change in the Board’s composition. In addition, the Board will 
consider its options over the autumn with regards to maintaining the balance on 
the Board between elected and non-elected Members.     

 
5. PUBLIC CEO REPORT  

The Board received a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre comprising 
public updates from across the Centre.  
 
RESOLVED: - that the Board noted the Report. 
 

6. BARBICAN RENEWAL UPDATES MAY - JULY 2025  
The Board received a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre concerning 
the Barbican Renewal Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: - that the Board noted the Report.  
 
a. Barbican Renewal Planning  
 
The Board considered a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre 
concerning the first Milestone in the promotion and delivery of the Barbican 
Renewal Project. 
 



RESOLVED: - that the Board authorise the submission of the Planning 
Application summarised in Appendix 2 in July 2025. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no public questions.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked the departing Despina Tsatsas for all 
her support during her time as a Member of the Board. Despina had made a 
significant contribution to the Centre’s activities and would be fondly 
remembered by her fellow Board Members and officers alike.    
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
  

10. NON-PUBLIC BOARD MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8th May 2025 
be approved as an accurate record. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC CEO REPORT  
The Board received a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre comprising 
non-public updates from across the Centre.  
 

12. BARBICAN RENEWAL – DRAWDOWN JULY 2025-JULY 2026  
The Board considered a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre 
concerning a drawdown of funds for Barbican Renewal.  
 

13. BARBICAN COMMERCIAL DEEP DIVE  
This item was deferred.  
 

14. VISUAL ARTS AT THE BARBICAN CENTRE  
The Board received a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre concerning 
Visual Arts at the Centre.  
 

15. *BARBICAN CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL PROJECTS 
- UPDATE REPORT  
The Board received a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre concerning 
the Centre’s Cyclical Works Programme and Capital Projects. 
 

16. *HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE  
The Board received a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre concerning 
Health and Safety at the Centre.  
 

17. BUSINESS REVIEW - MARCH - PERIOD 12  
The Board received a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre concerning 
the Centre’s Business Review for Period 12 (March 2025).  
 



 
18. BARBICAN BUSINESS REVIEW: MAY 2025 (PERIOD 2)  

The Board received a Report of the Interim CEO, Barbican Centre concerning 
the Centre’s Business Review for Period 2 (May 2025).  
 

19. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other urgent (non-public) business. 
 

21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED: - that the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 8th May 
2025 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


